Actuarial (gains)/losses recognised in OCI (4,461,608) (118,527,100)
Adjustment for limit on net asset - -
Actuarial (gain) or loss recognized via OCI at current period end (4,461,608) (118,527,100)

Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2018
December 31, 2019 24,996,000
December 31, 2020 27,436,447
December 31, 2021 28,721,025
December 31, 2022 33,494,086
December 31, 2023 33,223,152
December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2027 268,606,256
  Expected employer contributions for the period ending December 31, 2018 Not Applicable
  Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 11 Years
  Accrued Benefit Obligation at December 31, 2018 210,410,880
  Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
Discount Rate 2018
Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Discount Rate (39,180,905)
Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Discount Rate 45,817,230
Salary escalation rate 2018
Salary escalation rate 8%
Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Salary escalation rate 45,325,887
Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Salary escalation rate (39,580,845)

Note 25: Disclosure as per BAS 19, ‘Employees Benefit’ as regards defined benefit scheme (Carriage Allowance)

Assets/Liabilities 2018 2017

DBO at end of prior period 5,478,312 5,054,656

Current service cost 558,556 556,951
Interest cost on the DBO 438,782 404,831
Curtailment (credit)/cost - -
Settlement (credit)/cost - -
Past service cost - plan
amendments - -

Acquisitions (credit)/ cost - -
Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience (519,168) (259,529)
Actuarial (gain)/loss -
demographic assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial
assumptions - -

Benefits paid directly by the
Company (618,482) (278,597)

Benefits paid from plan assets 194,000 -

DBO at end of current period 5,532,000 5,478,312

Statement of Profit & Loss 2018 2017
Current service cost 558,556 556,951
Past service cost - plan amend-
ments - -

Curtailment cost /(credit) - -
Settlement cost/(credit) - -
Service cost 558,556 556,951
Net interest on net defined
benefit liability/(asset) 438,782 404,831

Immediate recognition of
(gains)/losses – other long-term
employee benefit plans

- -

Cost recognized in P&L 997,338 961,782

Defined Benefit Cost 2018 2017

Service cost 558,556 556,951
Net interest on net defined benefit
liability/(asset) 438,782 404,831

Actuarial (gains)/losses
recognized in OCI (325,168) (259,529)

Immediate recognition of (gains)/
losses – other long-term employee
benefit plans

- -

Defined benefit cost 672,170 702,253

Development of Net
Financial Position 2018 2017

Defined Benefit Obligation
(DBO) (5,532,000) (5,478,312)

Fair Value of Plan Assets
(FVA) - -

Funded Status (Surplus/
(Deficit)) (5,532,000) (5,478,312)

Net defined benefit asset (5,532,000) (5,478,312)

Reconciliation of Net
Balance Sheet Position 2018 2017

Net defined benefit asset/
(liability) at end of prior
period

(5,478,312) (5,054,656)

Service cost (558,556) (556,951)
Net interest on net defined
benefit liability/(asset) (438,782) (404,831)

Amount recognised in OCI - -
Amount recognised in
Profit & Loss - -

Employer contributions - -
Benefit paid directly by the
Company - -

Acquisitions credit/(cost) 519,168 259,529
Divestitures - -
Withdrawals from the Plan
Assets - -

Cost of termination benefits 618,482 278,597
Net defined benefit asset/
(liability) at end of current
period

(5,338,000) (5,478,312)

Other Comprehensive Income
(OCI) 2018 2017

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to
liability experience (519,168) (259,529)

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to
liability assumption changes 194,000 -

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising
during period (325,168) (259,529)

Return on plan assets (greater)/
less than discount rate - -

Actuarial (gains)/ losses
recognised in OCI (325,168) (259,529)

Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (gain) or loss
recognised via OCI at current
period end

(325,168) (259,529)

67 | Annual Report 2018

Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2018
December 31, 2019 659,000
December 31, 2020 644,859
December 31, 2021 640,723
December 31, 2022 690,703
December 31, 2023 645,581

December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2027 3,890,145

Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December
2018 Not Applicable

Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 11 Years

Accrued Benefit Obligation at December 31, 2018 3,972,520

Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
Discount Rate 2018
Discount Rate 8.00%

Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Discount Rate (375,489)

Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Discount Rate 428,032

Salary escalation rate 2018

Salary escalation rate 5.00%

Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Salary escalation rate 312,803

Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Salary escalation rate (339,905)

Note 25 : Disclosure as per BAS 19, ‘Employees Benefit’ as regards defined benefit scheme (Repatriation Allowance

Benefit Scheme)

Assets/Liabilities 2018 2017
DBO at end of prior period 15,850,959 17,750,902
Current service cost 1,533,139 1,885,216

Interest cost on the DBO 1,286,200 1,452,866

Curtailment (credit)/cost - -
Settlement (credit)/cost - -
Past service cost - plan amendments - -
Acquisitions (credit)/cost - -
Actuarial (gain)/loss – experience (940,578) (1,450,159)
Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic
assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions - -

Benefits paid directly by the Company (1,207,720) (730,925)

Benefits paid from plan assets 715,000 (3,056,941)

DBO at end of current period 17,237,000 15,850,959

Statement of Profit & Loss 2018 2017
Current service cost 1,533,139 1,885,216

Past service cost - plan amendments - -
Curtailment cost /(credit) - -
Settlement cost /(credit) - -
Service cost 1,533,139 1,885,216
Net interest on net defined benefit liability/
(asset) 1,286,200.00 1,452,866.00

Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other
long-term employee benefit plans - -

Cost recognised in P&L 2,819,339 3,338,082

Defined Benefit Cost 2018 2017

Service cost 1,533,139 1,885,216
Net interest on net defined benefit liability /
(asset) 1,286,200 1,452,866

Actuarial (gains)/losses recognised in OCI (225,578) (4,507,100)
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other
long-term employee benefit plans - -

Defined benefit cost 2,593,761 (1,169,018)

Development of Net Financial Position 2018 2017

Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) (17,237,000) (15,850,959)

Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -

Funded status (surplus/(deficit)) (17,237,000) (15,850,959)

Net defined benefit asset (17,237,000) (15,850,959)

Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2018 2017

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) at end of
prior period (15,850,959) (17,750,902)

Service cost (1,533,139) (1,885,216)
Net interest on net defined benefit liability/
(asset) (1,286,200) (1,452,866)

Amount recognised in OCI - -

Amount recognised in profit & loss - -

Employer contributions - -

Benefit paid directly by the Company - -

Acquisitions credit/(cost) 940,578 1,450,159

Divestitures - -

Withdrawals from the Plan Assets - -

Cost of termination benefits 1,207,720 730,925

Benefits paid from plan assets (715,000) 3,056,941
Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of
current period (17,237,000) (15,850,959)

69 | Annual Report 2018

Note 25: Disclosure as per BAS 19, ‘Employees Benefit’ as regards defined benefit scheme

(Transfer Grant Benefit Scheme)

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 2018 2017

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience (940,578) (1,450,159)

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes 715,000 (3,056,941)
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period (225,578) (4,507,100)

Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -

Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI (225,578) (4,507,100)

Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (gain) or loss recognised via OCI at current period end (225,578) (4,507,100)

Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2018

December 31, 2019 1,646,000
December 31, 2020 1,616,383
December 31, 2021 1,659,980
December 31, 2022 1,815,121
December 31, 2023 1,744,670
December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2027 11,410,756

Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2018 Not Applicable

Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 11 Years

Accrued benefit obligation at December 31, 2018 9,611,025
Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

Discount Rate 2018

Discount Rate as at December 31, 2018 8.00%

Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Discount Rate (1,380,127)

Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Discount Rate 1,595,586

Salary escalation 2018

Inflation escalation rate as at December 31, 2018 8.00%

Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Salary escalation rate 1,581,652

Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Salary escalation rate (1,393,583)

Assets/Liabilities 2018 2017

DBO at end of prior period 15,850,959 17,750,902
Current service cost 1,533,139 1,885,216

Interest cost on the DBO 1,286,200 1,452,866

Curtailment (credit)/cost - -

Settlement (credit)/cost - -

Past service cost - plan amendments - -
Acquisitions (credit)/cost - -
Actuarial (gain)/loss – experience (845,833) (1,525,639)

Assets/Liabilities 2018 2017

Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions - -

Benefits paid directly by the Company (1,302,465) (655,445)

Benefits paid from plan assets 715,000 (3,056,941)

DBO at end of current period 17,237,000 15,850,959

Statement of Profit & Loss 2018 2017

Current service cost 1,533,139 1,885,216

Past service cost - plan amendments - -
Curtailment cost/(credit) - -
Settlement cost/(credit) - -
Service cost 1,533,139 1,885,216

Net interest on net defined benefit liability/(asset) 1,286,200 1,452,866
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term
employee benefit plans - -

Cost recognised in P&L 2,819,339 3,338,082

Defined Benefit Cost 2018 2017

Service cost 1,533,139 1,885,216

Net interest on net defined benefit liability/(asset) 1,286,200 1,452,866
Actuarial (gains)/losses recognised in OCI (130,833) (4,582,580)
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term
employee benefit plans - -

Defined benefit cost 2,688,506 (1,244,498)

Development of Net Financial Position 2018 2017

Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) (17,237,000) (15,850,959)

Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -

Funded status (surplus/(deficit)) (17,237,000) (15,850,959)

Net defined benefit asset (17,237,000) (15,850,959)

Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2018 2017

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) at end of prior period (15,850,959) (17,750,902)

Service cost (1,533,139) (1,885,216)

Net interest on net defined benefit liability/(asset) (1,286,200) (1,452,866)

Amount recognised in OCI - -

Amount recognised in profit & loss - -

Employer contributions - -

Benefit paid directly by the Company - -

Acquisitions credit/(cost) 845,833 1,525,639

71 | Annual Report 2018

Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2018 2017

Divestitures - -

Withdrawals from the Plan Assets - -

Cost of termination benefits 1,302,465 655,445

Benefits paid from plan assets (715,000) 3,056,941

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current period (17,237,000) (15,850,959)

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 2018 2017

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience (845,833) (1,525,639)

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes 715,000 (3,056,941)

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period (130,833) (4,582,580)